
 
Summons to Attend 

 

Full Council 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting 
the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you 
are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Support Officer (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the The Civic 
Centre, High Road, Wood Green, London N22 8LE on MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2010 at 
19:30 HRS, to transact the following business: 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
2. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 

BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972    
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at 
which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature 
of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent.  



 

2 

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of the 
Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER AND 14 DECEMBER 2009.  (PAGES 1 - 
10)  
 

5. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE THE 
COUNCIL    
 

6. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE    
 

7. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND HEAD OF 
LEGAL SERVICES    
 

8. TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES    
 

9. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 
AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM    
 

10. TO CONSIDER OPPOSITION BUSINESS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO.12    
 

11. TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL RULES OF 
PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10    
 
Public Question 1 to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Conservation 
from Janet Harris: 
   
Is the council aware of the traffic chaos outside Bruce Castle Museum in Lordship 
Lane?  Is it willing to consider replacing the current crossing with actual traffic lights 
and ensuring that a safe crossing from the east-west of the northern end of Bruce 
Grove be created.   
  
The current crossing is always busy and also serves two very local schools - the 
Lancasterian and Risley Avenue so, during term time, has a lot of pedestrian traffic 
comprising young children and their teachers/parents.  There is also the close 
proximity of the Drapers' Almshouses (sheltered accommodation for the elderly) to be 
considered.   
  
Traffic from Wood Green or The Roundway speeds around the mini roundabout at the 
junction of Lordship Lane and The Roundway and also the one at the junction of 



 

3 

Lordship Lane and Bruce Grove with no regular interruption such as that caused by 
controlled traffic lights.  These junctions are a disaster waiting to happen, as the
[...]
our Green vision for 
the borough? 
 
Oral Question 5 –To the Cabinet Member for Environment and Conservation 
from Councillor Winskill: 
 

Regarding the 21st Dec snowfall – what liaison was there between the Council and the 
Haringey Police control to try and ensure smooth traffic flow by keeping junctions clear 
and providing on-the-spot advice to pedestrians and motorists?  
  

Oral Question 6 – To the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer 
Communities from Councillor Mallett:  
 
Can the Lead Member for Enforcement and Safer Communities let me know what 
progress the Haringey Youth Offending Service has made in relation to preventing re-
offending?  
 
Oral Question 7 - To the Cabinet Member for Housing Services from Councillor 
Weber: 
 



 

5 

What progress has been made by the Council to make the 10 Haringey blocks/estates 
at most risk of fire as identified by the BBC safe for local residents? 
 
Oral Question 8 - To the Cabinet Member for Housing Services from Councillor 
Peacock: 
 
Can the Lead Member for Housing please advise me on the Council’s work in bringing 
empty properties back into use?  
 
Oral Question 9 - To the Leader of the Council from Councillor Dobbie: 
 
Can the Leader please indicate what action has she done as Council leader to secure 
the Freedom Pass following the decision of Transport Minister, Sadiq Khan's decision 
to tear up a previously agreed 3-year funding deal London's Freedom Pass which 
would affect so many older Haringey residents? 
 

12. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  (PAGES 11 - 48)  
 

a) Cabinet – Reports 8 & 9 – 2009/10 
b) Constitution Review Working Group – Reports 4 & 5 – 2009/10 

 
13. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 

RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13    
 
Motion I (2009/10) 

 
Councillor Butcher has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 
 
“This Council 
 
Notes that: 
 
• The current financial climate is difficult for Haringey residents  
• Haringey Council must take steps to help those residents who are affected by the 

recession, through schemes such as the Haringey Guarantee  
 
Believes: 
 
• That the Council has a responsibility to help our residents when they need it the 

most  
• The Council must spend tax payer's money wisely and ensure value for money  
 
Resolves 
 
• To freeze Council Tax for all Haringey residents next year  
• To continue to improve services by moving resources from the back office to the 

frontline” 
 
 



 

6 

Motion J (2009/10) 
 

Councillor Wilson has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 
 
“This Council notes: 
 
• The government’s proposal to scrap excess payments to local housing allowance 

claimants where their rent is lower than the rate of the allowance 
• That this plan would see over 2,000 of the poorest families in Haringey up to £15 a 

week and £780 a year worse off 
• As a result, £1.5million would be taken out of the local economy  
 
This Council believes 
 
• That these changes undermine the original objectives of local housing allowance 

which were to bring choice and fairness to the benefits system while combating 
poverty;  

 
Therefore, this Council resolves  
 
• To write to the Chancellor for the exchequer to reverse the government’s plan to 

scrap excess payments to local housing allowance claimants. 
• Urges local MPs to sign Liberal Democrat Sarah Teather’s EDM 2069 to back the 

campaign against the change in policy”. 
 
Motion K (2009/10) 

 
Councillor Egan has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 
 
“This Council 
 
Notes that: 
 
• The current financial climate is difficult for Haringey residents  
• Haringey Council is taking steps to help those residents who are affected by the 

recession, through schemes such as the Haringey Guarantee  
• That all Labour controlled London boroughs have announced plans to help 

residents by freezing their council tax  
 
Believes: 
 
• That the Council has a responsibility to help our residents when they need it the 

most  
• The Council must spend tax payer's money wisely and ensure value for money  
• That excessive Council Tax increases, like those introduced in Lib Dem controlled 

Kingston, Sutton and Richmond, really hit residents in their pockets  
 
Resolves 
 



 

7 

• To freeze Council Tax for all Haringey residents next year  
• To continue to improve services by moving resources from the back office to the 

frontline” 
 
Motion L (2009/10) 

 
Councillor Weber has given notice that she will move in the following terms: 
 
“This Council; 
 
Notes 
 
• The difficulty faced by many local residents during recent severe winter weather, 

especially for elderly and disabled people. 
• Problems faced by motorists, pedestrians and buses travelling throughout the 

borough in icy and snowy conditions. 
• The cost to the local economy due to loss of business and absenteeism.  
 
Commends the work of Haringey Council staff who try to keep roads clear and vital 
services running.  
 
Further notes 
 
• The need for the Council to prioritise gritting of major routes and shopping centres. 
• Lack of gritting side roads and pavements. 
• That many local schools were closed. 
• Reports from residents that priority roads were still dangerous despite being on 

Council’s gritting priority lists. 
 
Resolves 
 
• To carry out an investigation into ways that the Council can provide a better service 

to cope with winter conditions, including asking local residents for feedback from 
their experiences, such that any lessons can be learned from recent events to 
enable better preparedness in the future”. 
 

 
 

 
Dr Ita O’Donovan 
Chief Executive  
River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 8 January 2010 
 

 

 



 

8 

 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Vanier (Mayor), Adamou, Adje, Aitken, Allison, Amin, Basu, Beacham, 

Bevan, Beynon, Bloch, Bull, Butcher, Canver, Cooke, Davies, Demirci, 
Diakides, Dobbie, Dodds, Edge, Egan, Engert, Goldberg, Gorrie, Griffith, 
Haley, Hare, B. Harris, Jones, Khan, Kober, Lister, Mallett, Meehan, 
Newton, Oatway, Patel, Peacock, Reid, Reith, Santry, Scott, Stanton, 
Thompson, Weber, Whyte, Williams, Wilson and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillors Alexander, Baker, Dogus, C. Harris, Mughal and Rainger 

 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CNCL49. 

 
TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexander, Baker, 
Dogus, C. Harris, Mughal, and Rainger. Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillors Beynon, Diakides, Griffith, and Lister.  
 

 
 

CNCL50. 

 
TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 

LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 

OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 See Minutes 55, 56, 59 and 61. 
 

 
 

CNCL51. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors Adamou, Basu, Egan, Engert, B Harris, Khan, Meehan, 
Patel, Peacock, Reid, Santry, Stanton, Thompson, and Vanier declared 
a personal interest in Motion F as Freedom Pass Holders. 
 
Councillor Allison declared a personal interest in emergency motion H as 
a frequent user of the Whittington Hospital A& E Dept as a parent with 
small children. 
 
Councillor Bloch declared a personal interest in emergency motion H as 
he was a non executive director of the Haringey PCT. 
 
Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in emergency motion H 
as he was an employee of the Royal College of Surgeons. 
 
Councillor Dobbie declared a personal interest in emergency motion H 
as he was an employee of the North Middlesex NHS Trust although not 
within  the A&E Department. 
  
Councillor Williams declared a personal interest in Item 12 – Cabinet 
Report No. 07/2009-10 as he was an employee of a trade association 
within the Alcohol Licensing Industry.  
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

CNCL52. 

 
TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2009 
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 October 2009 
be signed as a true record. 
 

 
 

CNCL53. 

 
TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 

BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 1. The Mayor announced with great pleasure that Haringey had 
recently received five major awards.  The Mayor announced that 
Haringey had won three national awards for customer service in 
the prestigious Wow! Awards 2009.  Haringey Council won the 
award for the best local authority; Osborne Grove Nursing Home 
won the award for the best healthcare provider and Homes for 
Haringey’s Tenancy Management team won the award for the 
best team.   The mayor also advised that the Haven Day Centre, 
Alexandra Road Crisis Unit and Diane Sheridan of Customer 
Services were also finalists.  On behalf of the council the Mayor 
congratulated everyone on this outstanding achievement. The 
Award was visible in the reception area of River Park House.   

 
2. The Mayor informed the Council of a further prestigious award 

from the National Noise Abatement Society to the Enforcement 
Response Service who manage the Council’s Out of Hours 
noise nuisance service. They balance the rights of residents to 
live without being disturbed, while at the same time making sure 
that vulnerable people are dealt with in an understanding and 
supportive way. The team approached the dais with the award 
and were personally congratulated by the Mayor, and then 
received a round of applause.   

 
3. The Mayor also congratulated the Council’s Recycling Service 

for winning the 2009 Chartered Institute of Waste Management 
award in the category of Health and Safety – Best Practice. The 
Mayor reported that this award was made in recognition of the 
innovative engineering solution created to allow recycling bins to 
be carried on recycling collection lorries, which helps to reduce 
accidents for our recycling collection teams. The award 
recognised that this engineering solution was easily transferable 
to many other local authorities that had doorstep recycling box 
collections similar to Haringey.  The Mayor thanked the Service 
on behalf of the Council and stated that the Team should be 
very proud of the recognition and reward for its hard work. 

 
4. The Mayor alerted Members to the campaign against violence 

towards women that is commemorated internationally.  The 
Campaign comprising 16 days of action had commenced on 
25th November. 

 
5. The Mayor concluded by advising the Council of the planting of 

12 trees at Tottenham Green in memory of Councillors who had 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

passed away since 1965. 
 
 

CNCL54. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 There were no matters to report. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL55. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND 

HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 

 The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The 
Monitoring Officer had originally planned to give a verbal update in 
respect of two recent Standards Committee determinations but then 
decided that a formal written report would be more appropriate. 
 
The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer reported the outcome 
of the Standards Committee – Determination Hearing Panel of 21 and 22 
October 2009 in respect of a Standards Complaint against two elected 
Members of this Council. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the decisions taken by the Hearing Panel as part of the 
Standard’s Committee’s new responsibility to determine 
complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct made against 
Members of this Council be noted. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL56. 

 
TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report 
could not be circulated earlier as information was awaited from the Party 
Groups. The report needed to be admitted in order that the vacancies on 
outside bodies could be filled for the remainder of municipal year 
2009/10. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the appointments to outside bodies as set out in Appendix 1 
be approved. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL57. 

 
TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 

PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM 
 

 The Mayor moved and it was agreed that Council Procedure Order 
No.10 be waived to allow a deputation from Haringey Youth Council. 
  
A deputation was received from the two Co-Chairs of the Haringey Youth 
Council – Funmi Abari and Areeb Ullah – who gave a brief resume of 
their activities for the past year. 

  
Members asked questions of the deputation and received responses 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

thereto.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People responded to the 
deputation. 
 
The Mayor thanked the deputation for attending and the meeting gave a 
round of applause.  
 
 

CNCL58. 

 
TO CONSIDER OPPOSITION BUSINESS SUBMITTED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO.12 
 

 The Opposition gave notice of their wish to debate policing in Wood 
Green. 
  
Councillor Aitken spoke on behalf of the Opposition Group. Councillor 
Canver responded on behalf of the Majority Group. 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillors for their contributions. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL59. 

 
TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10 
 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this item as urgent business. 
Under Standing Orders, notice of questions was not requested until eight 
clear days before the meeting, following which matters raised had to be 
researched and replies prepared in order to be given at the meeting. 
 
There was 1 Public Question and 8 Councillor Questions, and 24 for 
written answer. 
 
The Public Question and 7 oral questions were taken. Oral Question 8 
was not reached and written responses would be given.  
 
 

 
 

CNCL60. 

 
TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  

 SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT 1  2009/10 
 
The Leader gave a brief resume of the report of the Special Committee 
to appoint a Chief Executive which had confirmed the findings of the 
cross party appointments panel in respect of the appointment. The 
Leader also welcomed Mr Crompton who was in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That Mr Kevin Crompton be appointed as Chief Executive and 
Head of Paid Service and that confirmation be given of the offer of 
a permanent employment contract for the post of Chief Executive. 

 

CABINET REPORTS 6 & 7  2009/10  
 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

The Leader gave a brief resume of the reports of Cabinet which were 
before the meeting for consideration. Members questioned details of the 
reports and the Leader responded accordingly.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Cabinet Reports numbers 6 and 7 2009/10 be received, 
and that the recommendation seeking approval of the revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy as set out in Appendix A to report 
number 7 be adopted. 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT NO.1  2009/10 
 
The Chair of Audit Committee gave a brief resume of the report of Audit 
Committee which was before the meeting for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Audit Report number 1 2009/10 be received. 
 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – REPORT NO. 2  2009/10 
 
The Chair of General Purposes Committee gave a brief resume of the 
report of General Purposes Committee which was before the meeting for 
consideration. Members questioned details of the report and the Chair 
responded accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the General Purposes Committee Report number 2  2009/10 
be received and the recommendation seeking revision of Section 
6.6 of the Treasury Management Statement to include “call 
accounts” as Specified Investments, be adopted. 

 

CNCL61. 

 
TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

COUNCIL RULES OF PRO
[...]
entionally left blank

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Vanier (Mayor),  Adamou, Aitken, Allison, Amin, Bevan, Bloch, Butcher, 

Canver, Cooke, Demirci, Diakides, Dobbie, Dodds, Dogus, Edge, Egan, 
Engert, Goldberg, Gorrie, Griffith, Haley, Hare, B. Harris, Jones, Kober, 
Lister, Mallett, Meehan, Newton, Oatway, Patel, Peacock, Reid, Santry, 
Scott, Stanton, Thompson, Weber, Whyte, Williams, Wilson and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Alexander, Baker, Basu, Beacham, Bull, Davies, C. Harris, 

Khan, Mughal, Rainger and Reith 
 

 
Absent: Councillors Adje and Beynon. 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CNCL62. 

 
TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexander, Baker, 
Basu, Beecham, Bull, Davies, C Harris, Khan, Mughal, Rainger and 
Reith.  
 

 
 

CNCL63. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

CNCL64. 

 
TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 

PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM 
 

 A deputation was received from Mario Petrou concerning the new 
executive arrangements for Haringey. 

  
Members asked questions of the deputation and received responses 
thereto.  
 
The Leader of the Council responded to the deputation. 
 
The Mayor thanked the deputation for attending.  
 

 
 

CNCL65. 

 
TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES.  

 CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP – REPORT NO. 3  
2009/10 
 
The Leader of the Council gave a brief resume of the report of the 
Constitution Review Working Group which was before the meeting for 
consideration. Members questioned details of the report and Councillor 
Kober responded accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

 
 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2009 
 

1. That the existing executive leadership arrangements be changed 
to the new Leader and Cabinet executive model as proposed in 
Appendix 2 to the repor
[...]
the Councillor Call 
for Action Procedure. This is intended to cover, in particular, anti-social 
behaviour or behaviour adversely affecting the local environment and 
the abuse of drugs, alcohol or other substances in a Councillor’s Ward.  

 
2.8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be bound to consider a validly 

raised issue from an individual Ward Councillor that fell within the 
scope of the proposed Protocol. The Committee would decide whether 
or not to review the issue and whether to make recommendations on it 
to the Cabinet, to the relevant Council Director or to a partner agency. 

 
2.9 We received a separate report on the Councillor Call for Action 

Procedure and the draft Protocol that will guide its use. We agreed that 
this draft Protocol should be the subject of further consultation with 
Members and the Haringey Strategic Partnership before it is reported 
to a future meeting of full Council for adoption. The Councillor Call for 
Action Procedure will be available not only for crime and disorder 
matters but also for a wide range of Council Service issues. We noted 
that it is intended to be a mechanism of last resort after the existing 
methods for resolving local problems had been tried and proved 
unsatisfactory. 

 
 
WE RECOMMEND 
 
 That Members agree to add the crime and disorder scrutiny  

functions to the terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee as set out in the Appendix to this report and resolve to  
adopt them as amendments to Part 3 Section C of the Council’s  
Constitution. 

 
        APPENDIX 
 

[the text shown in italics and underlined is recommended for addition or 
insertion and the text shown struck through is recommended for deletion] 

Page 38



 3 

 
COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 
 
Part 3, Section C – Terms of Reference of Non-Executive Committees 

 
 

2. Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may:  
  

(a)  exercise an overview of the forward plan;  
 
(b)  review or
[...]
overnors as  

notified by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
or the Opposition Spokesperson, as appropriate;  * 

 
(i) To make appointments to vacancies on the Standing Advisory 

Council on Religious Education and Conference Committees; 
 
(j) To make appointments to the membership of Special Licensing  
 Sub-Committees from among the Members of the Licensing  
 Committee; * 
 
(k) To appoint an additional Member or Members to any scheduled  

meeting of a Licensing Sub-Committee from among the 
Members of the Licensing Committee whenever the 
appointment of a substitute Member under the Committee 
Procedure Rules (Part 4, Section B) would be impracticable and 
the meeting would otherwise be inquorate;  * 

 
(l) The exercise of the delegated powers in (j) and (k) above shall 

be, so far as practicable, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and the Chief Whip of each Group and 
with a view to achieving political balance in the membership of 
Licensing Committees.  * 

 
(m) To appoint the membership of Assessment Sub-

Committees, Review Sub-Committees and hearing Sub-
Committees in accordance with the relevant Regulations 
(S.I. 2008/1085 and any amendment) and the decisions of 
the Standards Committee and in consultation with the Chair 
of the Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer.  * 

 
 
 

     

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 30 November and 14 December 2009.
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/12/2009 Full Council

	12 To receive reports from the following bodies
	Cabinet_Report No  09-2009-10
	CRWG Report 4 - CDC OSC
	CRWG Report 5 - Report delegs




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2010 

 
Councillors Vanier (Mayor), Adamou, Adje, Aitken, Alexander, Allison, Amin, Basu, 

Beacham, Bevan, Beynon, Bloch, Bull, Butcher, Canver, Cooke, Davies, 
Demirci, Dobbie, Dodds, Dogus, Edge, Egan, Engert, Goldberg, Gorrie, 
Griffith, Haley, Hare, B. Harris, C. Harris, Jones, Khan, Kober, Lister, 
Mallett, Meehan, Mughal, Newton, Oakes, Oatway, Patel, Peacock, 
Rainger, Reid, Reith, Santry, Scott, Stanton, Thompson, Weber, Whyte, 
Williams, Wilson and Winskill.  
 

 
Apologies Councillor Baker 

 
 
Absent: Councillor Diakides 

 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CNCL66. 
 

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Baker.  
 
 

 
 

CNCL67. 
 

TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 
LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 See Minutes 72 & 78. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL68. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  
Councillors Engert and Reith declared a personal interest in public 
question number 4 as Board Members of London Travel Watch. 
 
Councillor Bloch declared a personal interest in public question number 
5 as a non executive director of the Haringey PCT. 
 
Councillor Thompson declared a personal interest in questions as he 
lived on a Council estate. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL69. 
 

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER AND 14 
DECEMBER 2009. 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 30 
November and 14 December 2009 be signed as a true record. 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

CNCL70. 
 

TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 
BEFORE THE COUNCIL 

 

 The Mayor stated that Members would be aware of the terrible events in 
Haiti following the dreadful earthquake and the following and on-going 
humanitarian tragedy that was occurring there.  Haringey’s diverse 
community includes Haitians and those of Haitian descent and our 
thoughts were with them at this difficult time. The Mayor urged everyone 
to contribute to the appeal that had been set up by the Disasters 
Emergency Committee (DEC) - a group of charities - to help the people 
of Haiti.  Information regarding making a donation could be found at the 
committee’s website: www.dec.org.uk  - a link to the website could also 
be found via the Council website. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL71. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 There were no matters to report. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL72. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND 
HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 

 The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The 
Standards Committee of 14 January 2010 agreed to increase the 
Independent Membership of the Committee by 1 additional Independent 
Member, and to request Full Council to endorse this recommendation 
and to amend the relevant section of the Council’s Constitution 
accordingly, and in accordance with the requirements in the Local 
Government Act 2000 and the Relevant Authorities (Standards 
Committee) Regulations 2001. 
 
The report also detailed the outcome of the Standards Committee – 
Determination Hearing Panel of 2 December 2009 in respect of a 
Standards Complaint against an elected Member of this Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the recommendation from Standards Committee that its 
Membership be increased by one independent member, to 6 in 
total, with this additional position being recruited to as part of the 
recruitment process for independent members embarked upon in 
January 2010, be agreed.  

 
2. That the relevant  part of the Council’s Constitution (Part Two – 

Articles of the Constitution – Article 9.02 (a) Membership) in 
relation to the Independent Membership of the Standards 
Committee be amended accordingly. 
 

3. That the decision of the Standards Committee – Determination 
Hearing Panel of 2 December 2009 in relation to the breach of 
Haringey Council’s Code of Conduct for Members by a member of 
the Council be noted. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2010 

 

 
 

CNCL73. 
 

TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 There were no matters to report. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL74. 
 

TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 
PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM 

 

  
A deputation was received from Mr Akwasi – Ayisi seeking a freeze on 
Council Tax. 
  
Members asked questions of the deputation and received responses 
thereto.  
 
The Cabinet Member for resources responded to the deputation. 
 
The Mayor thanked the deputation for attending the meeting.  
 
 

 
 

CNCL75. 
 

CHANGE OF ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 It was proposed and duly seconded that the order of business be 
changed to permit Motion K on Council Tax to be taken next. 
 
The meeting agreed to the change of order of business. 
 

 
 

CNCL76. 
 

MOTION K (2009/10)  

 Motion K (2009/10) 

It was moved by Councillor Egan and seconded by Cllr Cooke that: 
 
“This Council 
 
Notes that: 
 
• The current financial climate is difficult for Haringey residents  
• Haringey Council is taking steps to help those residents who are 

affected by the recession, through schemes such as the Haringey 
Guarantee  

• That all Labour controlled London boroughs have announced plans 
to help residents by freezing their council tax  

 
Believes: 
 
• That the Council has a responsibility to help our residents when they 

need it the most  
• The Council must spend tax payer's money wisely and ensure value 

for money  
• That excessive Council Tax increases, like those introduced in Lib 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2010 

 

Dem controlled Kingston, Sutton and Richmond, really hit residents in 
their pockets  

 
Resolves 
 
• To freeze Council Tax for all Haringey residents next year  
• To continue to improve services by moving resources from the back 

office to the frontline” 
 
An amendment to the motion was moved by Councillor Butcher and 
seconded by Councillor Gorrie that: 
 

Delete all after “The current financial climate is difficult for Haringey 

residents” and replace with 

 

• Many London Council’s have announced plans to freeze or 

reduce Council Tax next year  

• Liberal Democrat-led Council’s in Brent, Islington, Southwark and 

Camden have proposed Council Tax freezes next year 

• The Labour Group rejected Liberal Democrat proposals last year 

to freeze Council Tax for local residents in Haringey facing the 

effects of the recession 

 

Further notes 

 

• Liberal Democrat Council’s in Sutton, Richmond and Kingston 

receive approximately 75% less funding from the Labour 

government than Haringey 

• Sutton’s Council Tax rate is less than Haringey’s despite receiving 

significantly less government funding than Haringey 

• The Audit Commission rated Richmond and Sutton as 4 star 

Council’s improving strongly and Kingston as a 3-star Council 

improving well 

• Haringey is considered as a 1-star Council not improving 

adequately 

 

Resolves  

 

• Freeze Council Tax for all Haringey residents next year 

• To continue to improve services by moving resources from the 

back office to the frontline 

 
On being put to the vote there were 25 in favour of the amendment and 
28 against and 2 abstentions. The amendment was declared LOST. 
 

The motion was then put to the vote and with 54 in favour and 1 
abstention was declared CARRIED. 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

CNCL77. 
 

TO CONSIDER OPPOSITION BUSINESS SUBMITTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO.12 

 

  
The Opposition gave notice of their wish to debate Haringey’s 
Comprehensive Area Assessment. 
  
Councillor Gorrie spoke on behalf of the Opposition Group. Councillor 
Kober responded on behalf of the Majority Group. 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillors for their contributions. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL78. 
 

TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10 

 

  
The Mayor agreed to the admission of this item as urgent business. 
Under Standing Orders, notice of questions was not requested until eight 
clear days before the meeting, following which matters raised had to be 
researched and replies prepared in order to be given at the meeting. 
 
There were 5 Public Questions, 9 oral questions from Councillors, and 
36 questions for written answer. 
 
Oral Questions 7 - 9  were not reached and written responses would be 
given.  
 
 

 
 

CNCL79. 
 

TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  

 CABINET REPORTS 8 & 9  2009/10  
 
The Leader gave a resume of the reports of Cabinet which were before 
the meeting for consideration. Members questioned details of the reports 
and the Leader responded accordingly.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Cabinet Reports numbers 8 and 9 2009/10 be received. 
 
CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP – REPORTS NO.4 & 5  
2009/10 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the crime and disorder scrutiny functions be added to the terms 

of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in 
the Appendix to report number 4 and that these be adopted as 
amendments to Part 3 Section C of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2. That changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in 
Appendices 1 & 2 to report number 5 be agreed and that these be 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2010 

 

adopted as amendments to Appendix E of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
 

CNCL80. 
 

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13 

 

  
MOTIONS I, J & L were not reached before the close of meeting at 10 
pm. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR BERNICE VANIER 
 
Mayor 
 
 


